900413689 07/18/2017

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM435447

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER AND CHANGE OF NAME	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/25/1996	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900411311	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Taco, Inc.		08/15/1996	Corporation: NEW YORK

NEWLY MERGED ENTITY DATA

Name	Execution Date	Entity Type
Taco Products, Inc.	08/15/1996	Corporation: RHODE ISLAND

MERGED ENTITY'S NEW NAME (RECEIVING PARTY)

Name:	Taco, Inc.
Street Address:	1160 Cranston Street
City:	Cranston
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND
Postal Code:	02920
Entity Type:	Corporation: RHODE ISLAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	74573463	VORTECH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4018618210

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 401-861-8200
Email: trademark@psh.com
Correspondent Name: John E. Ottaviani, Esq.
Address Line 1: 40 Westminster Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Providence, RHODE ISLAND 02903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2818-10

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John E. Ottaviani

SIGNATURE: /jeo/

900413689 TRADEMARK REEL: 006105 FRAME: 0712

Total Attachments: 11 source=Articles of Merger for Taco, Inc. and Name Change#page1.tif source=Articles of Merger for Taco, Inc. and Name Change#page2.tif source=Articles of Merger for Taco, Inc. and Name Change#page3.tif source=Articles of Merger for Taco, Inc. and Name Change#page4.tif source=Articles of Merger for Taco, Inc. and Name Change#page5.tif source=Articles of Merger for Taco, Inc. and Name Change#page6.tif source=Articles of Merger for Taco, Inc. and Name Change#page7.tif source=Articles of Merger for Taco, Inc. and Name Change#page8.tif source=Articles of Merger for Taco, Inc. and Name Change#page9.tif source=Articles of Merger for Taco, Inc. and Name Change#page9.tif source=Articles of Merger for Taco, Inc. and Name Change#page10.tif

source=Articles of Merger for Taco, Inc. and Name Change#page11.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006105 FRAME: 0713

Filing fee: MARC

ARTICLES OF MERGER OF DOMESTIC AND FOREIGN CORPORATIONS

TACO PRODUCTS, INC.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 7-1.1-70 of the General Laws, 1956, as amended, the undersigned domestic and foreign corporations adopt the following Articles of Merger for the purpose of merging them into one of such corporations:

FIRST: The names of the undersigned corporations and the States under the laws of which they are respectively organized are:

Name of Corporation

State

TACO, INC.

NEW YORK

TACO PRODUCTS, INC.

RHODE ISLAND

SECOND: The laws of the State under which such foreign corporation is organized permit such merger.

THIRD: The name of the surviving corporation is...

and it is to be governed by the laws of the State ofRHODE ISLAND......

FOURTH: The following Plan of Merger was approved by the shareholders of the undersigned domestic corporation in the manner prescribed by Chapter 7-1.1 of the General Laws, 1956, as amended, and was approved by the undersigned foreign corporation in the manner prescribed by the laws of the State under which it is organized:

(Insert Plan of Merger)

SEE ATTACHED PLAN OF MERGER

FORM 19A

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008379 FMARK: 0727

REEL: 006105 FRAME: 0714

FIFTH: As to each of the undersigned corporations, the number of shares outstanding, and the designation and number of outstanding shares of each class entitled to vote as a class on such Plan, are as follows:

	Number of	Entitled to V	ote as a Class	
Name of Corporation	Shares Outstanding	Designation of Class	Number of Shares	
TACO, INC., A NEW YORK CORPORATION	45 SHARES COMMON, WITHOUT PAR VALUE	N/A	0	
TACO PRODUCTS, INC., A RHODE ISLAND CORPORATION	45 SHARES COMMON, WITHOUT PAR VALUE	N/A	0	r Šķ

SIXTH: As to each of the undersigned corporations, the total number of shares voted for and against such Plan, respectively, and, as to each class entitled to vote thereon as a class, the number of shares of such class voted for and against such Plan, respectively, are as follows:

			Number of Shares		•
	· Total	Total	Entit	ed to Vote as a	Class
Name of Corporation	Voted For	Voted Against	Class	Voted For	Voted Against
TACO, INC., A NEW YORK CORPORATION	45 SHARES COMMON, WITHOUT PAR VALUE	0	N/A	0	0
TACO PRODUCTS, INC., A RHODE ISLAND CORPORATION	45 SHARES COMMON, WITHOUT PAR VALUE	0	N/A	0	0

TRADEMARK

REEL: 00R2/06HYARM: 0728 REEL: 006105 FRAME: 0715 SEVENTH: If the surviving corporation is to be governed by the laws of any other state, such surviving corporation hereby: (a) agrees that it may be served with process in the State of Rhode Island in any proceeding for the enforcement of any obligation of the undersigned domestic corporation and in any proceeding for the enforcement of the rights of a dissenting shareholder of such domestic corporation against the surviving corporation; (b) irrevocably appoints the Secretary of State of Rhode Island as its agent to accept service of process in any such proceeding; and (c) agrees that it will promptly pay to the dissenting shareholders of such domestic corporation the amount, if any, to which they shall be entitled under the provisions of Chapter 7-1.1 of the General Laws, 1956, as amended, with respect to the rights of dissenting shareholders.

1956, as amended, with respect to the	rights of dissenting shareholders.
Dated	TACO INC. A NEW YORK CORPORATION By Its Vice President and Its Asst. Secretary TACO PRODUCTS, INC., A RHODE STAND CORPORATION By Its Vice President and Its Asst. Secretary
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE SCORE	5.
of August JOHN HAZEN WHITE, JR., , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	in said County on the
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE	
	in said County on the day
At CRANSTON A August	
	19.96, before me personally appeared
s the EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT	ho being by me first duly sworn, declared that he of TACO PRODUCTS, INC., A RHODE CORPORATION.
	as suchEXECUTIVEVICEPRESIDENT of the
orporation, and that the statements the	
or box mornit series areas and and presentation or	,
•	Notary Public
	/ / =:::::# " " " :::"

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 00840 FINARE: 0729
REEL: 006105 FRAME: 0716

PLAN OF MERGER adopted on December 21, 1994 by Taco, Inc., a business corporation of the State of New York (sometimes referred to herein as "Taco New York" or the "terminating corporation"), and by its Board of Directors on said date, and adopted on December 28, 1994 by Taco Products, Inc., a business corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Rhode Island (sometimes referred to herein as "Taco Rhode Island" or the "surviving corporation") and by its Board of Directors on said date.

Taco Rhode Island, shall pursuant to the provisions of the Business Corporation Law of the State of New York, and the provisions of the laws of the State of Rhode Island, be merged with and into a single corporation, to wit, Taco Rhode Island, which shall be the surviving corporation upon the effective date of the merger and which is sometimes hereinafter referred to as the "surviving corporation", and which shall continue to exist as said surviving corporation under its present name pursuant to the provisions of the laws of the jurisdiction of its incorporation. The separate existence of Taco New York, which is sometimes hereinafter referred to as the "terminating corporation", shall cease upon the effective date of the merger in accordance with the provisions of the Business Corporation Law of the State of New York.

- 1 -

- The name under which the terminating corporation was 2. formed was Taco Heaters, Incorporated and its certificate of incorporated was filed in New York on February 7, 1928. certificate of amendment filed in New York on June 5, 1963, the name of the terminating corporation was changed to Taco, Inc.
- 3. The number of outstanding shares of the terminating corporation is 45 shares, all of which are of one class and are common shares, and all of which are entitled to vote.
- The number of outstanding shares of the surviving 4. corporation is 45 shares, all of which are of one class and are common shares, and all of which are entitled to vote.
- The by-laws of the surviving corporation upon the effective date of the merger will be the by-laws of said surviving corporation and will continue in full force and effect until changed, altered or amended as therein provided and in the manner prescribed by the provisions of the laws of Rhode Island, the jurisdiction of incorporation of the surviving corporation.
- The directors and officers in office of surviving corporation upon the effective date of the merger shall be the members of the first Board of Directors and the first officers of the surviving corporation, all of whom shall hold their directorships and offices until the election and qualification of

their respective successors or until their tenure is otherwise terminated in accordance with the by-laws of the surviving corporation.

- 7. Each issued share of the terminating corporation shall, upon the effective date of the merger, be cancelled and surrendered. The issued shares of the surviving corporation shall not be converted in any manner, but each said share which is issued as of the effective date of the merger shall continue to represent one issued share of the surviving corporation.
- 8. The Plan of Merger herein made and adopted shall be submitted to the shareholders of the terminating corporation for their adoption or rejection in the manner prescribed by the provisions of the Business Corporation Law of the State of New York, and the merger of the terminating corporation with and into the surviving corporation shall be authorized in the manner prescribed by the laws of the State of Rhode Island, the jurisdiction of incorporation of the surviving corporation.
- 9. In the event that the Plan of Merger shall have been adopted by the shareholders entitled to vote of the terminating corporation in the manner prescribed by the provisions of the Business Corporation Law of the State of New York, and in the event that the merger of the terminating corporation with and into the surviving corporation shall have been duly authorized in compliance

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008399FWARE: 0732
REEL: 006105 FRAME: 0732

with the law; of the State of Rhode Island, which is the jurisdiction of incorporation of the surviving corporation, the terminating corporation and the surviving corporation hereby stipulate that they will cause to be executed and filed and/or recorded any document or documents prescribed by the laws of the State of New York and of the State of Rhode Island, and that they will cause to be performed all necessary acts therein and elsewhere to effectuate the merger.

10. The Board of Directors and the proper officers of the terminating corporation and of the surviving corporation, respectively, are hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to do any and all acts and things, and to make, execute, deliver, file, and/or record any and all instruments, papers, and documents which shall be or become necessary, proper, or convenient to carry out or put into effect any of the provisions of this Plan of Merger or of the merger herein provided for.

c:\deb\taco\merger.wp

- 4 -



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Department of Administration DIVISION OF TAXATION One Capitol Hill Providence, RI 02908-5800

FAX (401) 277-6006

September 16, 1996

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Re: TACO, INC.

It appears from our records that the abovenamed corporation has filed all of the required Business Corporation Tax Returns due to be filed and paid all taxes indicated thereon and is in good standing with this Division as of this date regarding any liability under the Rhode Island Business Corporation Tax Law.

This letter is issued pursuant to the request of the abovenamed corporation for the purpose of:

A MERGER - CORPORATION IS THE NONSURVIVOR

Very truly yours,

R. Gary Clark
Tax Administrator

Efficit A. DeAngelis Chief Revenue Agent

Corporations

State of Alpode Island and Providence Plantations

82425

ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT TO THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF

]				
Pursuant to the provisions of Section	7-1.1-56	of the	General	Laws.	1956.	88
amended, the undersigned corporation adopt	a me ron	owing .	Arucies o	I Amei	ument	, w
its Articles of Incorporation:			,	•	1	

TACO PRODUCTS, INC.

FIRST: The name of the corporation is Taco Products, Inc.

SECOND: The shareholders of the corporation on February 14., 19 96, in the manner prescribed by Chapter 7-1.1 of the General Laws, 1956, as amended, adopted the following amendment(s) to the Articles of Incorporation:

[Insert Amendment(s)]

THIRD: The amendment to the certificate of incorporation effected by this certificate of amendment is as follows:

The name of the corporation is changed to Taco, Inc.

FOURTH: To accomplish the foregoing amendment, Article FIRST of the certificate of incorporation, is hereby stricken out in its entirety, and the following new Article FIRST is substituted in lieu therof:

"Article FIRST: The name of the corporation is Taco, Inc."

FILED

NOV 1 3 1996

By 3/49 7464)

Nov 13 11 25 MM 36 SECRETARISH SECRETARIE MEDIALINES

	corporation outstanding at the time of such ne number of shares entitled to vote thereon
was45	
FOURTH: The designation and number to vote thereon as a class were as follows:	r of outstanding shares of each class entitled (if inapplicable, insert "none")
Class	Number of Shares
NONE	
	•
	·
	r such amendment was 45.
and the number of shares voted against suc	h amendment was
SIXTH: The number of shares of each for and against such amendment, respective	
	Number of Shares Voted
Class	For Against
NONE	
·	
SEVENTH: The manner, if not set forther reclassification, or cancellation of issued steffected, is as follows: ((Hnochange, so state))	h in such amendment, in which any exchange, nares provided for in the amendment shall be
NO CHANGE	,
	en e
:	•
	The state of the s
EIGHTH: The manner in which such a	amendment effects a change in the amount of apital as changed by such amendment, are as
follows: (If no change, so state)	
NO CHANGE	
·	
	·
•	
Dated 0 2 3 1996	Taco Products, Inc.
	By COMING HAND
	Its President
	and he blaces
•	Its Asst. Secretary

REEL: 005376 FRAME: 0736 REEL: 006105 FRAME: 0723

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND	
COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE SC.	
At Case in said co	unty on this 35 day of
October , 19.96., persona	lly appeared before me John Hazen
White wir who, being by me first duly sw	orn, declared that he is the
Taca Prad	ucts, Inc.
that he signed the foregoing document as	Live VialResilent of the
corporation, and that the statements therein contai	
Les .	ile a Campanele
·	Notary Public
(NOTARIAL SEAL)	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005376 FRAME: 0737 REEL: 006105 FRAME: 0724